

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA; CITY OF OACOMA,
SOUTH DAKOTA; LYMAN COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR; AURENE MARTIN, ACTING
ASSISTANT SECRETARY, INDIAN AFFAIRS;
BILL BENJAMIN, ACTING REGIONAL DIRECTOR,
GREAT PLAINS REGIONAL OFFICE, BIA; CLEVE
HER MANY HORSES, SUPERINTENDENT, LOWER
BRULE AGENCY, BIA; JAMES McDIVITT, DEPUTY
ASSISTANT SECRETARY, INDIAN AFFAIRS,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LAWRENCE E. LONG*
Attorney General
State of South Dakota

**Counsel of Record*

JOHN P. GUHIN
Assistant Attorney General
1302 E. Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501-8501
Telephone: (605) 773-3215

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	13
I. 25 U.S.C. § 465 IS SO DEVOID OF ASCERTAINABLE STANDARDS THAT IT EMBODIES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL DELEGATION OF LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY TO THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH	15
A. The Text of 25 U.S.C. § 465 Provides No Boundaries.....	17
B. The Legislative History of 25 U.S.C. § 465 Fails to Create a Constitutionally Sufficient “Intelligible Principle” or Constitutionally Sufficient “Boundaries”	19
C. The Decisions of This Court Give No Support to the Opinion of the Eighth Circuit...	22
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF ENORMOUS PRACTICAL IMPORTANCE TO STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT	25
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	23
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. S.E.C.</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	16
<i>Carcieri v. Norton</i> , 423 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Department of the Interior v. South Dakota</i> , 519 U.S. 919 (1996)	2, 7, 8
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 125 S.Ct. 2611 (2005).....	19
<i>Federal Communications Comm. v. Nelson Bros. Bond & Mortgage Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 266 (1933)	25
<i>Federal Communications Comm. v. Sanders Bros. Radio Station</i> , 309 U.S. 470 (1940)	25
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	16
<i>Florida Dep't of Business Regulation v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 768 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	16
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	23
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	11, 16, 23
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	11, 24, 25
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	23
<i>Shivwits Band of Paiute Indians v. Utah</i> , 428 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2005), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 74 U.S.L.W. 3532 (U.S. March 9, 2006) (No. 05-1160)...	1, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>South Dakota v. Department of the Interior</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (D.S.D. 2005).....	26
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 185 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>United States v. Stands</i> , 105 F.3d 1565 (8th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	13

CONSTITUTIONAL REFERENCES:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	3

STATUTORY REFERENCES:

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	7
18 U.S.C. § 1151	14
25 U.S.C. § 465	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 2409a	5

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES:

25 C.F.R. 1.4(a)	14, 26
78 Cong. Rec. 11,730 (June 15, 1934).....	6
78 Cong. Rec. 11,732 (June 15, 1934).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
61 Fed. Reg. 18,082 (Apr. 26, 1996).....	7
64 Fed. Reg. 17,576 (Apr. 12, 1999).....	18
64 Fed. Reg. 17,575 (Apr. 12, 1999).....	27
66 Fed. Reg. 7,925 (Jan. 26, 2001).....	10
<i>Felix S. Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law,</i> <i>1982 Edition</i> (R. Strickland et al. eds., 1982)	27
Frank Pommersheim, <i>Braid of Feathers</i> (1995)	27
J. Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> , 380-81 (2d Treatise) (Cambridge University Press 1960).....	13
Peter H. Aranson, Ernest Gellhorn & Glen O. Robinson, <i>A Theory of Legislative Delegation</i> , 68 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (1982).....	13
<i>Readjustment of Indian Affairs: Hearings on H.R.</i> <i>7902 before the House Committee on Indian Af-</i> <i>fairs</i> , 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934).....	21, 22
Terry Anderson, <i>Sovereign Nations or Reservations?</i> <i>An Economic History of American Indians</i> (1993).....	8
U.S. Census, Summary Population and Housing Characteristics, South Dakota (1990)	4
usinfo.state.gov/eur/Archive/2005/Jan/28-691277.html	17
www.nigc.gov/TribalData/GamingRevenues20042000/ tabid/549/Default.aspx	27
www.nigc.gov/TribalData/GamingRevenues20031999/ tabid/106/Default.aspx	27
